RESOLUTION No. 11-154

A RESOLUTICN OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY
WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND HILLSBOROUGH CENTER
ASSOCIATES, LLC FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3132
FLAGLER AVENUE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORTIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached First Amendment to Lease
Agreement between the City and Hillsborough Center Associates, LLC
is hereby approved.

Section 2: That the City Manager, upon advice and consent of
the City Attorney, is hereby authorized to execute the First
Amendment .

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presidingrofficer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 17 day of May . 2011.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on May 18 , 2011,

Filed with the Clerk Mav 18 , 2011.

o 3

CRAIG COTES, MAYOR

ATTEET

CHERYL, SMITHQ CITY CLERK




FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE (the “Amendment™) is
made this 3,44 day of W 4 i i , 2011 (the "Amendment Effective Date"), by and between
RL BB-FL HILLSBOROUGH, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred
to as “Lessor”), whose address for purposes of notice is ¢/o Rialto Capital Advisors, LLC, 700
NW 107th Ave, Suite 200, Miami, FL. 33172; Afttention: Matt Papunen, and THE CITY OF
KEY WEST, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”), whose address for
purposes of notice is P.0O. Box 1409, Key West, FL, 33041. Capitalized terms which are used
herein which are not separately defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Lease Agreement
and/or the Option Contract (each of which is itself defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Hillsborough Center Associates, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability
company (the "Original Landlord"), and Lessee entered into that certain Commercial Lease (the
“Lease Agreement”) on the 16" day of April, 2010, but effective as of April 1, 2010 (the
"Original Effective Date") pertaining to certain premises (the “Leased Premises”) located at
(and as part of a development which includes improvements beyond the Leased Premises) 3100
through 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida and more particularly described on the legal
description attached hereto as Schedule 1 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property was encumbered by a mortgage (the "Mortgage™), which has
been foreclosed by Lessor; and,

WHERIAS, Lessor has taken title to the Leased Premises as provided in the Certificate
of Title recorded April 18, 2011 (the "Transfer Date™) in Official Records Book 2513, Page
1896, of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, prior to Lessor taking possession (and without the approval of Lessor or its
predecessor in title to the Mortgage), Original Landlord and Lessee agreed verbally to
reconfigure the Leased Premises to be occupied by Lessee pursuant to the Lease Agreement,
represented on Exhibits “A” through “E,” which are attached to the Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the configuration of Suites 2, 4 and 5 (a/k/a Units B, D and E respectively)
has been changed slightly; and

WHEREAS, Suites 1 and 3 (a/k/a Units A and C) have been completed and are currently
being occupied by Lessee, as is Suite 4 (a/k/a Unit D), in its modified configuration; and

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909



WHEREAS, Suites 2 and 5 (a/k/a Units B and E) have not yet been completed pursuant
to the estimated dates set forth on the first page of the Lease Agreement and at this time are not
occupied by Lessee; and

WHERKEAS, Lessee has taken the position that Lessor is in default under the terms of the
Lease Agreement, all as set forth in the notice from Lessee dated February 22, 2011 (the "Notice
of Default"), which position Lessor denies (the positions of Lessee and Lessor being hereafter
defined as the "Dispute"); and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee now desire to amend the Lease Agreement to address
the issues set forth above and to resolve the Dispute, including a new timeline for completion of
Suites 2 and 5 (a/k/a Units B and E), and otherwise modify the Lease Agreement on terms and
conditions as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and
for other good and wvaluable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations of fact are true and correct and incorporated herein by
this reference. Exhibits "A," "B," "C," "D" and "E" to the original Lease Agreement are deleted
in their entirety and replaced with Exhibits "A," "B," "C,” "D" and "E" attached to this
Amendment, said Exhibits reflecting the configuration of each of the applicable Suites as same
may have been modified on or before the Amendment Effective Date. In addition, Exhibits "B-
1" and "E-1" attached to this Amendment reflect the work to be performed by Lessor to Suites
2 and 5 as a condition to Lessee's obligation to pay rent with respect to such Suites.

2. The parties agree that the Rental Commencement Dates for the Suites currently
being occupied by Lessee, and that the net rentable square footage of satd Suites are as follows:

a. Suite 1- June 26, 2010 - Square Footage: 8,103
b. Suite 3- August 17, 2010 - Square Footage: 4,639
¢. Suite 4- September 1, 2010 - Square Footage: 931

Lessee further acknowledges and agrees with Lessor that all build outs, improvements and any
other repair, construction and/or renovation obligations of Lessor with respect to Suite 1, Suite 3
and Suite 4 have been satisfied and completed and have been fully paid for by Lessor or Lessor’s
predecessors in interest, and the condition of all such Suites is satisfactory to Lessee in all
respects as of the date hereof. Additionally, Lessee represents and warrants that Certificates of
Occupancy have been issued for Suite 1, Suvite 3 and Suite 4.

3. The improvements required to be made to Suite 2 (a/k/a Unit B) by Lessor
pursuant to the "City move-in Plan B" which is part of Exhibit "B" to the original Lease
Agreement, have been modified to raise the floor for a portion of said unit; removal of the carpet;
sealing of floor; and addition of acoustical ceilings tiles (as needed). As such, the
breakdown/scope of work to be performed by Lessor (the "Landlord's Work") with respect to
Suite 2 is as set forth in Exhibit “B-1” attached hereto.

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 2



a. The parties hereto agree that Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 2 shall be
completed within ninety (90) days from the date Lessor obtains the necessary permits to
complete Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 2. Lessor shall provide Lessee written notice
that Lessor has substantially completed with regard to Suite 2. Thereafter, Lessee shall have 5
days within which to deliver written notice to Lessor accepting Suite 2 for occupancy or written
notice specifying in detail the item or items to be corrected. Thereafter, Lessor shall correct said
items within a reasonable time and provide Lessee written notice of same.

b. The parties hercto agree that the net rentable square footage of Suite 2 is 8104.

c. The Rental Commencement Date with respect to Suite 2 shall commence upon the
Lessee’s written notice to Lessor accepting Suite 2 for occupancy or upon Lessor’s written notice
to Lessee that Lessor has corrected items specified by Lessee. In the event Lessee fails to
provide written notice to Lessor of acceptance or specifying items to be corrected, the Rental
Commencement Date shall be the fifth (Sth) business day after Lessor has provided Lessee with
written notice that Landlord's Work with respect to such Suite is substantially complete (or such
earlier date as Lessee may have taken occupancy of such Suite), which Rent Commencement
Date is estimated to be August 18, 2011 (although such is not guaranteed by Lessor).

4. The improvements required to be made to Suite 5 (a/k/a Unit E) by Lessor
pursuant to the "City move-in Plan E" which is part of Exhibit "E" to the original Lease
Agreement, have been modified in accordance with the Lessee’s request. As such, the
breakdown/scope of Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 5 is as set forth in Exhibit “E-17
attached hereto.

a. The parties hereto agree that Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 5 shall be
completed within ninety (90) days from the date Lessor obtains the necessary permits to
complete Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 5. Lessor shall provide Lessee written notice
that Lessor has substantially completed with regard to Suite 5. Thereafter, Lessee shall have 5
days within which to deliver written notice to Lessor accepting Suite 5 for occupancy or written
notice specifying in detail the item or items to be corrected. Thereafter, Lessor shall correct said
items within a reasonable time and provide Lessee written notice of same.

b. The partics hereto agree that the net rentable square footage of Suite 5 is 2,494.

c. The Rental Commencement Date with respect to Suite 5 shall commence upon the
Lessee’s written notice to Lessor accepting Suite 5 for occupancy or upon Lessor’s written notice
to Lessee that Lessor has corrected items specified by Lessee. In the event Lessee fails to
provide written notice to Lessor of acceptance or specifying items to be corrected, the Rental
Commencement Date shall be the fifth (5™) business day after Lessor has provided Lessee with
written notice that Landlord's Work with respect to such Suite is substantially complete (or such
earlier date as Lessee may have taken occupancy of such Suite), which Rent Commencement
Date is estimated to be August 18, 2011 (although such is not guaranteed by Lessor).

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 3



5. The paragraph styled “Leased Premises” on page 1 of the Lease Agreement is
hereby modified to provide that the total square footage which will ultimately be occupied by
Lessee is now 24,271 square feet as a result of the change in the plans for Suites 4 and 5 (a/k/a
Units D and E, respectively).

6. The parties acknowledge and agree that Lessee paid security deposits to Original
Landlord for Suites 1. 3 and 4 in the total amounts of $8,103.00, $4553.00, and $1,259.00,
respectively (the "Original Security Deposits™). Concurrently with the execution of this
Amendment, Lessee shall pay Lessor the security deposits for Suite 2 and Suite 5 in the amounts
of $8,104.00, and $2,494.00 respectively (the "New Secunrity Deposits”). So long as Lessee
returns possession of the Leased Premises to Lessor in the condition required by terms of the
Lease Agreement at the conclusion of the term of the Lease Agreement and otherwise complies
with all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease Agreement (as modified by this Amendment,
including but not limited to paying Lessor the Construction Reimbursement Amounts described
below), Lessor shall return the Original Security Deposits and the New Security Deposits to
Lessee (or such portion thereof as may remain after Lessor has applied any portion of the
Original Security Deposits and/or New Security Deposits toward the cost incurred by Lessor in
returning the Leased Premises to the condition required by terms of the Lease Agreement, and
less any unpaid Construction Reimbursement Amounts) within 30 days of the end of the term of
the Lease Agreement.

7. The parties agree that Lessee is obligated to reimburse Lessor for
construction and renovation expenses (the "Construction Reimbursement Amounts") in the
total amount of $154,390.76. Further, the parties herein expressly agree that Lessee’s liability
for construction and renovation expenses shall not exceed $154,390.76 in the event Lessor’s
actual expenditures for construction and renovation exceeds $154,390.76.

a. As provided for in the Lease Agreement, Lessee began to reimburse Lessor for
consfruction and renovation improvements by making payments (the "Ceonstruction
Reimbursement Payments") for Suites 1, 3 and 4 at the rate of $00.17 per square foot per
month, commencing June 26, 2010, August 17, 2010 and September 1, 2010 respectively, and
has made Construction Reimbursement Payments totaling $24,694.00 as of April 13, 2011.

b. Lessee shall make Construction Reimbursement Payments to reimburse Lessor
for construction and renovation improvements for Suites 2 and 5 at the rate of $00.17 per square
foot per month commencing on the Rental Commencement Dates for such Suites.

c. Lessee shall pay Lessor on December 31, 2013 (or, in the event of an earlier
termination of the Lease or Lessee's right to possession of the Leased Premises, upon the date of
such termination of the Lease or Lessee's right to possession) an amount equal to total of all
Construction Reimbursement Amounts (i.e., $154,390.76) LESS the total of all Construction
Reimbursement Payments previously made by Lessee to Lessor

8. Lessor and Lessee hereby agree that Section I Paragraph 3 of the Lease
Agreement erroneously stated that Base Monrhly Rent shall be $12.00 per square foot. The

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 4



parties hereby agree that the Base Annual Rent shall be $12.00 per square foot and all references
in the Lease Agreement to Base Monthly Rent of $12.00 shall be modified to reflect a Base
Annual Rent of $12.00 per square foot. All payments of rent, additional rent, and all
Construction Reimbursement Payments shall be paid to Lessor at the address set forth below for
notice to Lessor.

9. Lessee hereby acknowledges and agrees that upon the execution of this
Amendment and Lessor's commencement of Landlord's Work with respect to Suite 2 and Suite 5
pursuant to the terms of this Amendment, Lessor shall be in full compliance with its obligations
under the Lease Agreement as modified by this Amendment, that the Dispute shall have been
fully and satisfactorily resolved, and that Lessee withdraws the Notice of Default and waives any
and all rights to declare Lessor in breach of the Lease Agreement for any matter in existence (or
which would exist but for passage of time or giving of notice) as of the Amendment Effective
Date. Lessee and Lessor acknowledge that the Lease Agreement, as modified by this
Amendment, is in full force and effect, binding upon the parties in accordance with its terms and
as of the date of execution of this Amendment, and with the exception of prepaid common area
maintenance payments made from and after the Transfer Date, and prepaid security deposits,
neither party has any claim, charge, lien, or right to setoff under this Lease Agreement or
otherwise against Rent or other charges due under this Lease Agreement.

10.  Upon obtaining final certificate(s) of occupancy for both of Suite 2 and Suite 5,
Lessor shall provide signage for the Leased Premises which is comparable to signage currently
existing at the Leased Premises, at Lessor’s sole cost and expense, so long as said cost does not
exceed the estimate provided to Lessor in the amount of $9,916.88. In the event that the cost of
providing such signage (determined by Lessor after receipt of a proposal for the construction of
such signage) exceeds the estimated cost, then Lessor shall provide such signage only after
Lessee shall have paid Lessor an amount equal to the difference between the actual cost and the
estimated cost.

11.  Section I, paragraph 2 of the Lease Agreement, styled “Term of Lease,” is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“This Lease Agreement shall be effective for the period beginning on April 1,
2010, and ending on December 31, 2013; provided, however, that the specific
Effective Dates and Rental Commencement Dates for each unit of the Leased
Premises may vary, but (subject to the Lessee’s right to renew as provided for in
Section I, paragraph 19 of the Lease Agreement, as amended) this Lease
Agreement shall terminate as to all Suites comprising the Leased Premises on
December 31, 2013.”

12. Section 1, paragraph 19 of the Lease Agreement, styled “Renewal,” is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

“The Lessor herein grants to the Lessee an option to renew this Lease Agreement

for two (2) one (1) year terms following the expiration of the initial term on
December 31, 2013 [i.e., from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (the "First

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 5



Renewal Term"), and from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 (the "Second
Renewal Term")], on the same ferms and conditions contained in this
Agreement, subject to rent increases as provided for herein, and provided no
default by Lessee has occurred and is then continuing hereunder. The Lease
Agreement can only be extended in its entirety; i.e., Lessee may only extend lease
as to all of the Leased Premises, and not only as to some of the suites. Lessee
shall give Lessor written notice of its intention to renew at least 120 days prior to
the expiration of the initial term in order to extend lease for the First Renewal
Term, and At Least 120 Days Prior to the Expiration of the First Renewal Term in
order to extend the lease for the Second Renewal Term. In the event Lessee fails
to give Lessor written notice of its election to exercise its option to renew as set
forth above, such option shall then be and become null and void and of no further
force and effect. Lessee shall be deemed to have waived any option for a Second
Renewal Term of this Agreement if Lessee has not exercised its option for the
First Renewal Term.

For the First Renewal Term, the annual base rent shall be derived by
taking the base rent charged at the expiration of the initial term of this Lease
Agreement and increasing same by five percent (5.00%).

For the Second Renewal Term the annual base rent shall be derived by
taking the base rent charged at the expiration of the First Renewal Term and
mncreasing same by five percent (5.00%).

In the event Lessee fails to exercise its options to renew as set forth above but Lessee remains in
possession of the Leased Premises, Lessee shall be a month-to-month tenant and monthly base
rent shall be equal to 150% of the then-current rate for the previous month.

13.

Section I, paragraph 6, styled “Cost of Living Escalation,” is deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the following:

14.

“Base annual rent shall be fixed at $12.00 per square foot per year for the first
eighteen (18) months following the Rental Commencement Date for each Suite.
Commencing upon the expiration of eighteen (18) months from each Rental
Commencement Date (for each Suite) and every twelve (12) months thereafter,
base annual rent for each Suite shall increase annually by three and one-half
percent (3.50%).”

The second sentence in the last paragraph on page one of the Lease Agreement is

deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“Lessor will provide indoor air quality testing for Suites 2 and 5 with results
consistent with the air quality of the suites previously occupied by Lessee at the
time those suites were initially occupied by Lessee, prior to Lessee’s acceptance
of Suites 2 and 5 for occupancy, at Lessor’s sole cost and expense.”

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 6



15.  The last sentence of Section I, paragraph 14 is modified to provide that any
insurance coverage shall contain a waiver of the insurer’s right of subrogation against Lessor.

16..  Section I, paragraph 15 is modified to read “Waiver of Subrogation on Casualty
Insurance.”

17. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED.

18.  Any rights which Lessee and/or Lessor have to audit CAM charges shall be
limited to time frames from and after the Transfer Date.

19.  If either party shall be delayed, hindered or prevented from the performance of
any act required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, labor trouble, inability to procure
material, failure of power, riots, insurrection, war or other reasons of like nature not the fault of
the party delayed, in performing work or doing acts required under this Lease Agreement, the
period for the performance of any such act shall be extended for a reasonable period. Neither
Lessor nor Lessee shall be deemed in default with respect to the performance of any of the terms,
covenants and conditions of this Lease Agreement if same shall be due to any of the foregoing.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this paragraph shall at no time operate to
excuse Lessee from any obligations for payment of Rent, Additional Rent, or any other payments
required by the terms of this Lease Agreement when due, and all such amounts shall be paid
when due.

20.  Lessor and Lessee hereby waive trial by jury in any action, proceeding or
counterclaim brought by either against the other, upon any matters whatsoever arising out of or
in any way connected with this Lease Agreement or this Amendment, Lessee's use or occupancy
of the Leased Premises, and/or any claim of injury or damage.

21.  All notices, demands, requests, and other communications required or permitted
hereunder shall be in writing. All such notices, demands, requests and other communications
(and copies thereof) shall be deemed to be delivered: (a) if sent by messenger, upon personal
delivery to the party to whom the notice is directed; (b) if sent by facsimile, upon electronic or
telephonic confirmation of receipt from the receiving facsimile machine; (c) if sent by overnight
courier, with request for next Business Day delivery, on the next Business Day after sending; or
(d) whether actually received or not, two (2) Business Days after deposit in a regularly
maintained receptacle for the United States mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, addressed as follows (or to such other address as the parties may specify by
notice given pursuant to this Section):

MIAMI 25180625 7883134909 : 7



TO LESSOR:

WITH A COPY TO:

TO LESSEE:

22.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts. Except as expressly modified
by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement remain in full force and
effect, and binding upon the parties in accordance with its terms. In the event of any conflict
between the terms of the Lease Agreement and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this
Amendment shall control. Lessee further represents and warrants it is not in default of any of the

¢/o Rialto Capital Advisors, LLC

700 NW 107th Avenue

Suite 200

Miami FL 33172

Attention: Matt Papunen

Telephone No. 305-485-2717

Facsimile No. 305-485-2724

Email Address: Matt.papunen(@rialtocapital.com.

Bilzin Sumberg Baena Price & Axelrod LLP
1450 Brickell Avenue, 22nd Floor

Miami, Florida 33131

Attention: Jon Chassen, Esq.

Telephone No. 305-350-7270

Facsimile No. 305-351-2270

Email Address: jchassen@bilzin.com

At the address set forth on the

first page of this Amendment

Attn: City Manager

Telephone No. (305) 809-3886
Facsimile No. (305 809-3888

Email address: jscholl@keywestcity.com

conditions or covenants of the Lease Agreement.

ISIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909



3[ IN WI’WS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed this
day of :

% ,2011.

Printed Name: Gy (odes
Tts: M\gm/ o)

WITNESSES:

VUL
Sigpature of Witne o
P IO

Printed Name of W?g;{fﬂ’
f//% %(:Ww

TR ) e

Printed Narhe of Witness
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MONROE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisf?_?_%it day of%f, 2011, by
Crpen Cotre , as S s , of The Cit¢¥’of Key West, a
municipa¥corporation, who is personally knowi#/to me erhasproduced
dentification.

(Notary Seal) /{/F M M&J\M@

Notary Public, State of Florid_a
Print Name: .5 wiA~ ¢ Hﬁlsr e Al

My Commission Expires: aﬁq;d 4?’ A0 Ny
7

Wi, SUSAN P. HARRISON

47 A %% Commission # EE 072423
255 Expires Aprl 8, 2015

ST Bonded The Troy Fain nsurance 800-385.7013

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 9



RL BB- FL HILLSBOROUGH, LLC

Sﬁ ure Ktness By:RLB 1?anc T LL 3 mber
& ‘c\D by .'

Printed Name of Winess

Name:
Title:

Signaturé of WltB
/%fl CHAEL A/wnf?(/ff
Printed Name of Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF __ A fam. D vg”
The for ing instrumept was, acknowledged before me thlsvz’ Z day of Z "ié? ) ,2011, by

NY NP AS , as (D of RL BB
Flnanclal LLC, af the sole thember of RL BB-FL HILLSBOROUGH, LLC, who is geTsomally ™

pr has produced  —————u ——-  as identifica o_

© o oS § EE 07248 Notary Publiﬁate /ﬁhy&/ P / é
2 XPIRES: Aprl 22, 2015 Print Name: v, 4%

My Commission Explres

MIAMI 2518062.5 7883134909 10



SCHEDULE 1

Legal Description of Property

Parcel I: Commencing at the Norithwest corner of Block 2, of RIVIERA SHORES
SUBPIVISION, . a- subdivisicrs of & pert of the City of .Key Wesl, Monroe County,
Filorida, ‘according to the Plai thereof recorded in Plat Book 3, at Page 148, of
ire Puoblic Records of Monree -County, Florida; themce run Southerly along the
Kasterly boundary line of 13th Sireet a distance of Two Hundred Twenty (220) feel
to the iniersection of I3th Street and Riviera Drive; ilisnce .run Easterly along the
Northerly boundary line of Riviera Prive a distapce of Four Hundred {400) feet:
thence run Northerly and paraillel to 13tH Street -a distance -of Two Hundred ‘
 Twenty (230) feet to the Southerly boundary line of Flagler Avefue; thénce run
Westerty alomy the Southern right of way of Flagler-4venue a distance of Four
Hundred {400). feet to the. intersection of (3ih Sireet .and Flagler Avenue, Peint of .
Beginning. - o
: ANB- ALSO: ' - e

-
-

Parcel II: On the Island of Key West, deseribed as folows: DBEGIN at -the

Northwest gorner of Biock 2, RIVIERA SHORES SUBDIVISION, a subdivision of a part
of the €ty of Key West, Florida, betweeir Bleventh: Sitreet and Sevemteenth Street - -
and ‘lying South of Flagler Avenue, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, as recorded
in Piat Book 3 at Page 148, of the Public Records of Munroe County, Florida; rom -
thence in an Fasterly direction along the Seutheast right—of—way of Flagler
Avepne U0 feet fo kbie Paint of. Beginning, thshce run . in an FBasterly direction
along the Southeast righi-—of—way line of Flagler Avenue;, a distance of 71.88 feet;
thence run af.right.engles. in & Seutherly dirécfion a distance of 220 feel io '
Riviera Drive, run thence in a Westerly direction, along the Noriheast righl-of-way
line .of Riviera Drive, -a distange of 71.98. feal;, run thence -at vight. angles 4o a
Northerly direction & distance of 220 feel tc the Point of Beginning.

W,

¢ Parcel Identification Number: RE: 00069090-000000/Alt Key 1072982

Ty
go® CO DS
pemsrr i




o, ~~~

Exhibit A
FNGREERING
FIES .
1425013
=(.[ @
ADRIN
oG 1z.75x8 = )
11521758 J\‘
ENG
o 1=
ENo
£NG
Hex Bx11 { _
B R | — ’
] 153%H
—
:J =.‘ Bt ,—===='
BEIRILE
ey
coNE
1BEMIE5E A
FPoR |
] 8670
| al
57t
: LAY
CONF REVIEW
AEEFxiSe ot
PER
5.7
Lav |l v, et
PER <

BLOG st _

ADMH . -
m‘gm - Simﬁgkj j
[_ - e 1.
PLANNING l_l"—"“ ¢

‘ 2 I

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - A BA03ss. ;

4830

BOAE= =1




¢ - Exhibit B

T

L sroR - )
% GFFIUEV ] ctemcmm
i SE
BREAK il 339142
BREAK ¥ , # HILE
T oPER Y

L '—'7=“_ N : ATTORNEY
oy LT
ATTORMEY
144261975

Py d AsST .
1218 - W ArToRNEY sron
- -} szt A0 BTKIRTS E
¥
] LIEBRARY
CONF COMF
N Hxi65 BATIR
125
St 5 j
£ACM copY
iz ency ﬂ
,& - - ) PARA
NI B P
) four WAL 1

M-"Hdﬁ/: ;m N Jum-stn t/ mlf =

CITY MANAGER LEGAL GLERK - o5 AYDR

_PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - B Y weer -

SCALE= {/ig* = 19" 42510




Exhibit Bl

Hahana Plaza
3130 - 9123, 3126, 3138, 3142 Flagler {Sulte B} 3130-3128 312 313 313
Seaf Floor $4,000.00]  $1,875.00 £875,00]  $2,600.00
Remave carpet and accoustlcal ceilng 32,750.00]  $1,875.00 - ~
Metal stud walls with drywall and sound board §6,750,00] $9,375.00] $9,750.00|  $8,373.00
New accoustical celling $10,000.00|  $4,787.00) $3,500.00 4%,000.60
Move ilghts and add outlets for new offices 35,875,000 $8,000.00] 58125.0DF  $4,875.00
Maove Ac vents for new offlces 4750.00]  52,500.00 - S750.00
Solld core docrs with hardware $3,500.00]  $4,375.06] 38,500.000  $2,625.90
New carpet and vinyl base §21,500,00] 3812500  $4,500.00[ 510,750.00
Falnt thraughout $7,250.00] 3500006 33,350.00]  $4,668.0C
Dema axstlng duct work - - $625.00 -
Cut opening In block wall for lobby - - $1,875,00 -
Float floor - - $2,250,00 -
Mevr Ac duct work and Install AC unit - - 56,875.0D -
Remove e fioor - - - $2,500.00
Ratse concrate floorto maet ADA regulfements - - - $10,000.00/
Remaova accoustical celling and old header walls - - - 1,875.00
new custom entry door for ADA ramp - - - 32,250,001
{Exterlar ADA ramp - - - 52,250.00
S62,375.00 44591200 $45,22500 $57,918.00

Total:

$211,430.00




Exhibit C

g

BREAK
.S 2239202
pavECLL]
3a

TR
2068 F
T8

T =d

&x125
T s o
PARTIAL FLOORPLAN -G sgast
J-1210

ECALE = 1HE™= 140




Exhibit D




Exhibit E

THTTIIAE

45 19 mmiﬁﬁm

.im,ﬂ?%

\J

dl »
P _.

oo

- .

ALTERNATE #1

A

FLOOR PLAN

SEALE = 118" =T4F

PARTIAL




33400 Flagler {Suite £)

Exhibit EI

m

Dune £2,750.00
Foat fleor $4,950.00
Metal framing S6,4G0.00
[reywvall and sound board $38,60000
interior doois and hardware S13ATE00
Glags i past dours aod wirklow for new galry 35,425:00
AT ductwrk 65,100,008
Slectrival « rewdre for new outlets teoughout, tghting, ehecgency Hghting, exit lights and 3 £26,190.00
Paint throughout 4%,300.00
ew aveoushica ceiling £9,300.00
Fhuabing $7,750.00
Seal fluor 54,650.00
Haw uet pet and vinyl base 414.000,00

Totak  S131,000.00



Executive Summary

TO: City Commission

CC:  Jim Scholl, Mark Finigan, David Fernandez

FR: Larry Erskine
Marilyn Wilbarger, RPA, CCIM

DT: May 10,2011

RE: Amendment to the Lease for City Offices at Habana Plaza

ACTION STATEMENT
This is a request to approve the first amendment to the city lease for space at 3100 - 3140 Flagler
Avenue in Habana Plaza.

HISTORY

In April of 2010 the City signed an agreement to lease space at Habana Plaza for the temporary
re-location of administrative offices while a new city hall could be completed. Subsequently
events have taken place that require the City to amend the lease prior to the remaining re-location
as follows:

Space re-location

This change is based upon the prior owner’s request to re-locate the original space designated as
Unit D which houses IT and Risk Management, and Unit E which houses Human Resources.
These units, located in the rear of the building are completely raw space with no existing
improvements and therefore expensive to finish for short term occupancy. When Grimm’s Grill
vacated, the Owner approached the city with taking that space instead to house these groups at no
additional cost to the City. This is a substantially better location, the square footage is comparable
and the space plan works as well for City purposes. The total square footage will change slightly
from 24,224 to 24, 271 square feet. The amendment calls for the construction to be completed
within 90 days of permit issuance and permit application to be made within 5 days of the
execution of the amendment.

Term

The original lease calls for the city to occupy the premises for a minimum of two years or until
March of 2013. As the occupancy of the remaining units has been delayed the owners have
requested that the term be extended until the end of 2013. The delay in occupancy was caused by
the foreclosure and subsequent sale of the property which is now titled to a new institutional
ownership entity with the financial capacity to finish the space immediately.

Rent
There is no change as the base rent for each unit will remain fixed at an annual rate of $12.00 per
square foot for eighteen months and will increase by 3.5% annually thereafter.

Renewal

The City will have the right to renew the lease for two, one year terms at a 5% increase for each
renewal term.



Signage
The Lessor will provide signage as Lessor’s sole expense.

Common Area Maintenance:

The City will agree to accept the charges of $4.75 per square foot as the actual costs for common
area maintenance from the date of occupancy until the date of the transfer of ownership. Going
forward, costs will be paid on an estimated basis and reconciled annually as per the lease
agreement.

Construction Costs:
The City will agree pay $154,390, which is an increase of $5,851, as the total construction

reimbursement amount for improvements to the space.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:
The original projected and amended annual rental costs are as follows:

1. Original projected rental costs to re-locate all three city locations

26,458 sf. @ $12.00 psf $317,496
NNN charges @$4.75 $125,675
26,458 s @$2.00 psfimprovement costs $52,916
Total Annual Ren¢ $496,087
Off-setting Annual Expense Reductions
Rent for 626 Duval - 5712 s.f. @ $30.07 ($171,759)
Property coverage premium reduction ($30,000)
Total Annual Increase in Rental Cost $294,328
2. First Amendment Rental Costs
24,271 sf. @ $12.00 psf $291,252
NNN charges @$4.75 $115,287
24,271 sf. improvement costs $51,463
Total Annual Rent $458.,002
Off-setting Annual Expense Reductions
Rent for 626 Duval - 5712 s.f. @ $30.07 ($171,759)
Property coverage premium reduction ($30,000)
Total Annual Increase in Rental Cost $256,243
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff believes that the amended terms will serve the city well and recommends approval of the
lease amendment as proposed.

ATTACHMENTS:
Lease Amendment
Lease .



SCHEDULE 1

Legal Description of Property

Parcel I' Commencing at the Northwest corner of Block 2, of RIVIERA SHORES
SUBDIESION. . & subdivision of & part of the City of Key West, Monroe County,
Florida, according to the Flai ihereof recorded in Plat Book 3, ati-Page 148, of
the Publc Records of Momroe -County; Flortda; thence run Southerly along the
Easterly boundary line of 13th Street a distance of Two Hundred Twenly (220) feet
to the.iniersecition of F3ih Streel and Xiviera Drive; thBence run Easterly sleng the
Northerly boundary line of Riviera Drive a distance of Foiur Hundred (400} feet;
thence run Northerly and paraillel to IStH Street a distance -of Two Hundred
 Twenty (880) feet to the Southerly boundary line of Flagler Avefiue; thénce Tun
Westeriy zlomg the Southern righi of way of Flagler-Avenve a distance of Four
Hundred {400).feei io the. intersection of [3ih Sireet .and Flagler Avenue, Point of .

Pegmning AND. ALSO; - s

Parcel II' On the Island of Xey West, described as foliows: BECGIN at -the

Northwest corner of Block 2, RIIERA SHCRES SUBDIVISION, & subdivision of a part .
of thé €ty of Kegy West, Florida, betweenr Elevemth Sireet and Sevemnteemth Street - .
and ‘lying South of Flagler Avenue, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, as recorded
in Piat Book 8; at Psge 148, of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida; rom -
thence in an Easterly direction along the Seufheesi right—of—way of Flagier
Avepue U0 feet fo Ihe Paint of Beginning ifhéfce run. in an. FEasterly direclion
along the Southeast righi-—of—way line of Flagler Avenue, a distance of 71.88 feet;
thence run af. right. engles. in & Southerly direction a distance of 220 feel ic '
Riviera Drive, run themee in a Westerly direciion, along the Noriheast right—of-way
line .of Rivera Drive,-a distance of #1.55 feal; run {themce -at right. apgles 40 |
Northerly direction & distance of 220 feel 1o the Poini of Beginning.

! Parce] Identification Number: RE: 00069090-000000/Alt Key 1072982

poB COUTLre
MO el RSO




Exhibit A
ENGINEEENG Tooe
p—— Y1 _
ADMMN  ||REE _Kf
FEs . EE I e oo 1
$Az55EEa 75
g . & =
AN
—_ A 11t vere || (@
151758 o -
NG
L 1 Sio
oo, | ks Jromes
e Bxila2 ;
T ;m“” oo
- 2 a Bo )
Front) 1823t
e ENE . v
' i I - % —
1 BEPRELE
BREAK ! i)
rm‘% . apy
x cf
] 168TXIE5D A
_1\‘ 3503
STacm Y
e
0%
PO A
arasx =
2635
i -
ATIBIRS L
=
i PLAMIING ®
PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - A v b ¢
T 4510

BOALE = tHET =0




SCALE = 1H¢" = 10

-
. Exhibit B
L' it
1N M g .
1 SroR
: REREE
; | GLERK
STORAGE
n ] Il
: oPEl
ik i
=£=r ? . ATTORBEY
oy 2281 _l-\
ATTORNEY I—
o JEACHLTE % el
AG R
25 || - e e roraey |3 —
%I ) [E=="11 B QLY T
1 LRIRARY/ §
com cOlF
- s IG5 1842253 CeLERK
A6 1%12.76
@ L] | ¥ Li t2aet85
. 16
- coRY D CLERK
,—& 12 EAGH, ﬂ
) PARL i aptam aDe
T el Toaitm || ST w8 |l ann oo
- J o= i_/'_ ;ﬂu ooz »m
CAYY RANAGER LEGAL CLERY CCIMAYDR
PARTIALFLOOR PLAN - B BG4,
' 325-10




Hahana Plaza

Exhibit Bl

3130 - 3128, 3126, 3138, 3132 Flagfer {Sulte B) 3130-3128 342 313 313
Seal Floor $4,000.00] $1,875.00f  $875.00] $2,000.00
Remove carpet and accoustical ceiling $2,750.00]  51,875.00 - -
Metal stud walls with drywall and sound board 56,750.00|  $9,375.00] $9,750.00{  $8,375.00
New accoustical caillng €10,000.00f  $4,787.00!  $3,500.00|  $5,000.00
Move lights snd add outlets for new offices 567500 $8.000.00] $8125.00| $4,8/5.00
{Mave Ac vants for new offlces $750,00] $2,500.00 - $750.00
{80lld core daars with hardware $3,500.00{ 54,375.00f $8,500.00 $2,625.00
Naw carpet and vinyl base $21,500.00]  $8,125.00] $4.500.00 510,750,600
Palnt throughout $7,250.00 5,000.00]  $3,350.00 mﬁ@mul.m
Demo exlsting duct work - - $625.00 -
Cit opening In block wall for lobby - - 51,875.00 -
Float fioor - - $2,250.00 -
New Ac duct work and Install AC unlt - - £6,875,00 -
Remove tile floor - - - $2,500.00
Ralse concrete floor $o meet ADA raqulrements - - - 510,000.00
Remove accoustical calling and old header walls - - - $L,875.00
new custom entry dear for ADA ramp — -~ - 52,250,040
Exterlor ADA ramp - - - 52,250.00
$62,375.00 $545912.00 545,225.00 $57,918.00

Total: $211,430.00



Exhibit C

-
~Z

~

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN-C ___sgmas

31210

- SCALE= ME = 1T




Exhibit D

I -
TRANNG
15 '_
g
L =
T SPORAGE: S
-2
& L
]
ALTERNATE #2
PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN-DE_wue
emeawE T TR




Exhibit E

SCNLE= N8 =10 220

ALTERNATE #1
@ PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - D/E_zmeus




2304 Flagler {5ulte £)

Dema

Flont fluar

Mutal framing

Deywall wnd susnd board

interiar dooss sad hurdwara

Gitass impaet doovy and window for orw enlry
AC dutiwork

Elactrical - rewdee lor new outlets throughout, ligh
Palni throughout

HNew actousticel celling

Platnblig

Seal fioor

Hew it pat and vinyl base

g, emecgency lghting, exit ghts and 6

Exhibit El

47,750.00
£4,960.00
$8,200.00
$18,600.00
$19,475.00
45 43500
48,100.00
£26,190.00
$4,300.00
49,300.00
£7,750.00
54,636.00
$13,000.00

‘Totak

$131,400.00



